ORDER NO.

An Order of the Board of Harbor Commissioners ("Board") of the City of Los Angeles ("City") consenting to the merger of PRAXAIR, INC., a Delaware corporation ("PRAXAIR"), the tenant under Permit No. 931.

WHEREAS, PRAXAIR, the named tenant under Permit No. 931 ("Permit No. 931" or "Permit) and LINDE AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT, a stock corporation incorporated under the laws of Germany ("LINDE AG") completed a merger and combined under Linde plc, a public limited company incorporated under the laws of Ireland ("Linde plc") whereby, among other things: (i) Praxair's publicly traded stock was voluntarily delisted from the New York Stock Exchange and one Praxair share was exchanged for one Linde plc share; and (ii) Praxair became an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of Linde plc; (iii) thereafter, on or September 1, 2020, Praxair changed its name to LINDE INC., a Delaware corporation ("LINDE INC.").

WHEREAS, Section 113.1.2 of the Permit provides, in pertinent part, that consent of the board is required in the event of Tenant's merger.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Board of Harbor Commissioners of the City of Los Angeles as follows:

Section 1. City through its Board consents to the merger of PRAXAIR, now known as LINDE INC. conditioned upon Linde Inc.'s affirmation and assurances that it is and shall continue to be bound by, and perform, all of the obligations, terms, conditions, and covenants of Tenant in and under Permit No. 931, and agrees to be responsible for and continue to assume all of Tenant's responsibilities and obligations under Permit No. 931 from the effective date of the Permit and shall continue to do so under any extension of the Permit pursuant to the Options to extend Term (Option to Extend Term") provided in Section 3.2.1 of the Permit and also during any period of holdover whether or not the Option(s) to Extend Term is/are exercised.

Section 2. This consent shall not be deemed as a consent to any other transaction or transfer under Section 113.1.2 of Permit No. 931.

Section 3. Except as herein provided, each and every one of the covenants, terms and conditions of Permit No. 931 shall remain in full force and effect.

 \parallel

//

(signatures continued on next page)

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Order was adopted by the Board of Harbor Commissioners of the City of Los Angeles at its meeting held on

> AMBER N. KLESGES Board Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

31 , 2023 HYDEE FELDSTEIN SOTO, City Attorney STEVEN Y. OTERA, General Counsel By: ESTELLE M. BRAAF, Deputy